
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 MAY 2014 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Stuart Fraser 

Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 Order of the Common Council dated 1 May 2014 appointing the Board and approving 

its Terms of Reference.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  

 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.  

 
 For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 

held on 26 March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 a) Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 7 May 2014 (to follow). 
For Information 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES 2014/15 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
8. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 

 For Decision 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 26 

March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 a) Non Public Minutes of the Finance Committee   
  To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 7 May 2014 (to follow). 
For Information 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
15. LONDON SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA -  ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13 
 Report of the Managing Director, LSO 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
16. LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Financial and Operating Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
17. DRAFT END OF YEAR ACCOUNTS 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
18. CATERING STRATEGY: PROPOSED IN-HOUSE OPERATION OF 2015 BARS 
 Report of the Managing Director.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
 
 



19. DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Development.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 86) 

 
20. BARBICAN FIRE ALARM REPLACEMENT 
 Report of the Operations and Buildings Director (to follow).  
 For Decision 

 
21. BRM CONTRACT VERBAL UPDATE 
 Operations and Buildings Director to be heard.  
 For Information 

 
22. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
23. RISK UPDATE 
 Operations and Buildings Director to be heard.  
 For Information 

 
24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 26 March 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
 

Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Huw Rhys Lewis - City Surveyor's Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Robyn Lines - Barbican Centre 

Toni Racklin - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roly Keating, Brian McMaster, 
Wendy Mead and Deputy Richard Regan.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 
January 2014 be approved. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 
3.a) Minutes of the Finance Committee  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee 
of the Barbican Centre Board held on 19 February 2014 be noted.  
 

3.b) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of 
the Barbican Centre Board held on 14 January 2014 be noted.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED – That the revised Terms of Reference be approved.  
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update from 
each of the Centre’s Directors. 
 
The Managing Director advised that the Cultural Hub was progressing with 
colleagues across the City Corporation and external partners.  
 
The Director of Arts advised that Benedict Cumberbatch would be starring in a 
production of Hamlet at the Centre during summer 2015. She added that the 
Centre’s Arts Council grant application had recently been submitted and her 
team were working through the action points from the recent cinema 
presentation discussion.   
 
'The Director of Creative learning reported the recent success of Barbican Box 
and looked forward to the upcoming launch of the Barbican Art Book.  He also 
reported that Creative Learning projects in the first three months of 2014 had 
already involved sustained engagement with 1500 young people in East 
London. 
 
The Chairman was encouraged by the work the Centre were undertaking to 
ensure the Board were aware of the views of this important next generation of 
Barbican users.  
 
The Operations and Buildings Director reported that practical completion had 
been awarded on the Theatre Flying System replacement project and that the 
Centre would no longer be housing birds in the Garden Rooms as this was 
considered detrimental to their welfare.  
 
The Chief Operating and Financial Officer reported on the touring success of 
Digital Revolution, Bond and Game On 2.0. 
 
The Chairman noted the disappointment at the cancellation of the Just Jam 
event but hoped that work since undertaken to ensure better co-ordination and 
understanding between the Centre and the City of London Police would assist 
in the smooth running of any future events.  
 
The Chairman emphasised the importance of working across the City 
Corporation to achieve a Cultural Hub. In response to a Members comments, 

Page 4



the Managing Director stated that all stakeholders, including the City of London 
Festival, would be included within the consultation.  
 
 
 QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9 – 23 3 
24 & 25 - 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2014 be approved.  
 

9.a)  Non Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 19 February 2014 be noted.  
 

9.b)  Non Public Minutes of the Risk Committee  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 14 January 2014 be noted.  
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk.  
 

11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board noted a report of the Town Clerk.  
 

12. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE DIRECTOR REPORT  
The Board discussed non-public matters arising from the Directors report.  
 

13. THEATRE PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation of the Head of Theatre.   
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the Committee 
present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed to continue 
the meeting. 
 

Page 5



 
14. CATERING STRATEGY: RETENDERING OF CONTRACTS  

The Board approved a report of the Managing Director.   
 

15. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - WEBSITE AND CONTENT MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
The Board approved a report of the Director of Audiences and Development.  
 

16. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 10 AS AT 2 FEBRUARY 2014  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

17. LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
The Board received a verbal update of the Chief Operating and Financial 
Officer. 
 

18. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development.  
 

19. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board received a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 

20. ISSUE REPORT  2 - BARBICAN CINEMAS  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

21. OUTCOMES REPORT - BARBICAN CINEMAS-CAFE BAR PROJECT 
(0210056)  
The Board approved a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 

22. OUTCOME REPORT - VOLTAGE OPTIMIZATION UNITS (02100053 AND 
02100033)  
The Board approved a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 

23. EXHIBITION HALL 2 UPDATE  
An update on this item was provided within the Update on Capital Works report 
(Item 17).  
 

24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.    
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.04pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Barbican Centre Board   21 May 2014 

Subject:  

Appointment of Sub Committees 2014/15 

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Decision 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of the Barbican Centre 
Board’s sub-committees, to approve their compositions and Terms of Reference. 
 
The Board is responsible for appointing representatives on to the following Sub-
Committees:- 

• Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board  

• Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board  

• Reference Sub Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 

• Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board  
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the Terms of Reference for the Board’s Sub-Committees; 

• Approve the composition of the Board’s Sub Committees; and 

• appoint the Membership to the Finance Committee, Nominations 
Committee, Reference Sub Committee and Risk Committee for the year 
ensuing. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Each year the Board is asked to consider the appointment of its Sub 
Committees, approve their compositions and their Terms of Reference. 
Accordingly, this report sets out the details of each of those Sub Committees 
below. 

 
Barbican Finance Committee 
 

2. The Finance Committee terms of reference are as follows:- 
 

• To review all financial matters with delegated power to act 

• To consider the business plan and budget prior to submission to the Board 

• To review all capital cap and premises matters with delegated power to act 

• To review risk management and an assessment of the adequacy of internal 
controls 

• To review any matters that may affect the finances of the Barbican Centre, 
reporting to the Board. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 
3. The membership of the Finance Committee in 2013/14 was: 

 

Deputy Catherine 
McGuinness  

Chairman of the Barbican 
Centre Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board Deputy Chairman of the 
Barbican Centre Board 

Stuart Fraser City of London Finance 
Committee representative 

Guy Nicholson  

Keith Salway  

Deputy Giles Shilson  

Jeremy Simons  

 
 

4. The Composition of the Finance Committee is currently as follows: -  
 

Chairman of the Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board 

City of London Finance Committee Representative 

Up to four other vacancies   

 *There is a requirement for City of London Members (including the three ex-
 officio positions above to have a majority on the Sub Committee 
 

5. The quorum is any three Committee Members.   
 

6. Board Members are invited to express their interest in serving on the Finance 
Committee of the Barbican Centre Board, which has four vacancies. 

 
Reference Sub Committee 
 

7. The terms of reference of the Reference Sub Committee are as follows: 
 

• To consider matters referred to it by the Board, with power to act as 
prescribed by the Board 

• To be consulted, if necessary, if urgent business occurs between less 
frequent Board meetings 

 
8. Previously the composition had been as follows: -  

 

Chairman of the Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board 

Up to four Board Members 

 *At least one external Members must sit on the Reference Sub Committee 
 and City of London Members are required to be in the Majority. 
 

9. The quorum is any three Committee Members.   
 

Page 10



10. In 2013/14 the Reference Sub Committee was suspended until further notice 
and Members are asked to consider whether or not to continue with this 
arrangement.  

 
Nominations Committee 

 
11. The terms of reference of the Nominations Committee are as follows: 

 

• To make recommendations to the Board on the appointment of all external 
Members to the Board 

• To undertake Skills Audits of the  Board periodically, to inform the 
appointment of external Members to the Board and Board effectiveness; and 

• To consider the most appropriate way to recruit external Members to the 
Board, including the placing of advertisements or the use of personal 
contacts. 

 
12. The Committee has advisory powers only and will make recommendations to 

the Board. 
 

13. The membership of the Committee in 2013/14 was: 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness Chairman of the Board 
John Tomlinson Deputy Chairman of the Board 
Tom Hoffman  

Roly Keating  

Jeremy Mayhew  

 
14. The composition of the Nominations Committee has previously been as 

follows:- 
 

Chairman of the Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board 

Up to Three Board Members 

 *At least one external Member must sit on this Committee and City of London 
 Members must be in the majority.   
 

15. Board Members are invited to express their interest in serving on the 
Nominations Committee, which has three vacancies (one of these being an 
external member).  

 
Risk Committee  
 

16. In May 2011 the Barbican Centre Board established a Risk Committee to give 
regular, on-going and detailed consideration to the management of risks 
specific to the Barbican Centre.  

 
17. The terms of reference of the Risk Committee are as follows: 

 

• To make recommendations to the Barbican Board in respect of improving risk 
management at the Barbican Centre.  

Page 11



• To review the Barbican Centre’s Risk Register every six months, and make 
recommendations to the Barbican Board. 

 
18. The Membership for 2013/14 was as follows: 
 

Chairman of the Board Chairman of the Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board Deputy Chairman of the Board 

Stuart Fraser City of London Finance Committee 
representative 

Vivienne Littlechild  

Brian McMaster  

Keith Salway  

 
19. Previously the Membership was up to five members, however in November 

2013, the Board decided that the City of London Finance Committee 
representative should also sit on the Risk Committee. The Composition is 
therefore as follows: - 

 

Chairman of the Board 

Deputy Chairman of the Board 

City of London Finance Committee representative 

Up to Three Board Members 

 *At least one of the Three Board Members must be a City of London Member.  
 

20. The quorum consists of any three Members  
 

21. The Committee meets quarterly. 
 

22. It is proposed that Board Members be invited to express their interest in 
serving on the Risk Committee. There are three vacancies. 

 
 
 
Contact: 
Matthew Pitt 
T: 020 7332 1425 
E: matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

 

Page 12



Committee(s): 

 

Date(s): 

Barbican Board  

 

21 May 2014 

Subject:  

Management Report by the Barbican's Directors  
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Managing Director, Barbican Centre   

For Information 

 

Summary 
 

• The Management Report comprises current updates under six sections authored 
by Barbican directors. Updates are under the headlines of Cultural Hub, Arts, 
Creative Learning, Audiences & Development, Operations & Buildings and 
Business & Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for recent/ current activity, 
then draws attention to upcoming events and developments in ‘preview & 
planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against our Barbican Centre strategic 
objectives. For reference, the full list of objectives is attached at Appendix A.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 

• Note this report. 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Report: Strategy and Cultural  Hub 

 Strategic  
Objective 

1.1 Progress and Issues 
 

Strategy:  
The Centre has been working on its long-term financial picture for the 
Corporation’s Service Based Review, which was set up to meet the 
reductions in funding, particularly by Government within in the City Fund, 
over the next years. The Centre has made a full submission to the 
Review, and a meeting took place in April with the Chamberlain to 
consider these proposals. At the conclusion of all the meetings with City 
departments there will be a meeting with the relevant Chairman, Deputy 
Chairman and Chief Officer to discuss the proposal that will be put to the 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee at the end of June. These proposals 
will then be refined and put to Policy and Resources Committee in the 

 
 
 
Objective 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



autumn.  
 

This has involved a large amount of detailed work across the Centre with 
the aim of exploring new approaches with could make the Centre fit for 
purpose in a new financial future. The Service Based Review meeting 
went well, and it was felt that the Centre had fully addressed the 
challenges of responding to the new financial environment. The agreed 
approach has been to look for the final delivery of savings by 2017/18, so 
a staged programme is possible for achieving both savings and 
increased income. The basis of the approach has been to explore 
operational efficiency while affecting as little as possible the offer to the 
public, while bearing mind that this offer will undoubtedly change in line 
with changes in audience taste and demand. To assist in the process, the 
Chamberlain will soon be appointing consultants to carry out a review of 
the Centre’s operations and efficiency, which will suggest new 
possibilities for change. It is hoped they can report by the summer.  

 
Cultural Hub:  
The structure and timetable for the review of the Barbican Area Strategy 
by the Department of Built Environment has been advanced, including its 
links with the cultural hub project. Initial consultation with Ward members 
and the Barbican Association has taken place, and a series of 
consultative groups are planned by Built Environment and the 
consultants Publica, covering COL officers dealing with Planning and 
Visitors, Barbican and Golden Lane Estates, Cultural Institutions, 
Strategy Transport Planning, Heritage, Property Development, and 
Business leaders.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 6 

1.2 Preview and Planning 
 

Strategy:  
Given the outcome of the financial year 2013-4 reported later in non-
public business, detailed re-assessment of the 2014-5 budget has taken 
place with a view to achieving breakeven by the summer. All departments 
have co-operated fully with a challenging process, and there is a strong 
feeling that the Centre is pulling together to achieve the best results for 
its varied audiences at a challenging time for finances across the sector.  

 
Cultural Hub:  
Dependent on some extra funding from the Planning and Transportation 
Committee on 20 May, the timetable begins with scoping interviews and 
briefing guided tours for the relevant groups, focus group sessions and a 
follow-up plenary session to exchange ideas. The cultural organisations 
are also progressing the work of exploring joint programming 
opportunities for 2016 and beyond, and meetings are taking place with 
the Museum of London on the Great Fire anniversary, Shakespeare, and 
beyond. The next stage will to bring all the cultural and neighbour 
organisations in the area into the process, including the LSO, Guildhall 
School, liveries, churches, St Paul’s, and businesses. The cultural 
organisations need also to launch a robust economic assessment of the 

 
 
 
Objective 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 6 

Page 14



benefits of the cultural hub to the area.  
 

2. Report:  Programming 

 Strategic 
Objective 

2.1 Progress & Issues 
 
The new season was launched on 26 March and has been well 
received. Michael Coveney, whose view of Hamlet is not shared by me or 
the large numbers of people who caused an unprecedented spike in 
Barbican membership purchases and activity on twitter, said: 
‘A.apart from the commercial angle of the Bendy Hamlet – produced by 
Sonia Friedman – everything in the new season sounds pretty much 
bravo Barbican to me, and full of challenging oomph and surprises..’ 

 
Partners: 
In the last 2 months the LSO have been on tour to China, Korea, India, 
Germany, France and Italy so have fewer concerts than usual in this 
period. Their Barbican season continued with Gergiev’s Scriabin focus 
and Daniele Gatti conducting Mahler’s Symphony No 7.  Their 
otherwise successful concert, Dance of the Invisible Dervishes – 
Dhafer Youssef, had an interval that extended to nearly an hour due to 
the malfunction of the Hall’s piano lift.   
For the BBCSO Sir Andrew Davis conducted 2 concerts focusing o
[...]
s Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 77

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Sub Committees 2014/15
	8 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	14 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	15 London Symphony Orchestra -  Annual Review 2012/13
	16 Long Term Financial Plan Update
	17 Draft End of Year Accounts
	18 Catering Strategy: Proposed in-house operation of 2015 bars
	Bars In House PL - v6  150414, 07/05/2014 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board

	19 Development Report
	Appendix 1 Development Report Final, 07/05/2014 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
	Appendices 2-5, 07/05/2014 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board

	22 Update on Capital Works



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 21 May 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
 

Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Alexandra Bentley - City Surveyor's Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman David Graves, Wendy 
Mead, Christopher Purvis and John Scott.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council, 1 May 2014.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council be noted.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board moved to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  



 
The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and John Tomlinson 
being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared 
Chairman for the year ensuing.  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their support before thanking John Scott 
for his services to the Board as outgoing Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee and welcoming Judith Pleasance to her first Board 
meeting.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board moved to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Board that Deputy Catherine McGuinness, as 
immediate past Chairman, had opted to take up her right to serve as Deputy 
Chairman. Deputy Catherine McGuinness was therefore declared Deputy 
Chairman for the year ensuing.  
 

6. VOTE OF THANKS  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That at the conclusion of her three year term of 
office as their Chairman, the Members of the Barbican Centre Board wish to 
extend to 
 
Catherine McGuinness, Deputy 
 
their sincere thanks and appreciation for the excellent manner in which she has 
presided over their deliberations and the detailed care and interest she has 
shown in the business of the Board.  
 
Her detailed knowledge of and involvement in the work of the Barbican Centre, 
together with her enthusiasm for the arts, culture and learning have been of 
great value to the Board. Her active encouragement of the development of the 
Centre’s Creative Learning work, the combining of world class arts and 
learning, and taking these beyond the walls of the Barbican to young audiences 
in East London has increased the distinctive offer of the Centre to London.  
 
Her support for the establishment of a Cultural Hub harnessing the creative 
energies of the Museum of London, Barbican Centre, Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama, together with City Corporation cultural partners to create a vital arts 
destination for London and the Nation will bear fruit in the future.  
 
Her time in office has coincided with a deep UK recession but she has worked 
for the maintenance and enhancement of the Barbican Centre’s status as a 
world-class multi-arts centre despite these considerable challenges, and played 
a full part in the work of the Barbican Centre Trust.   
 
Finally, the Board wish to convey their thanks for her committed and active 
service to the Barbican Centre as Chairman, her colleagues hope her services 
will long remain available to the City of London, and also convey to her their 
good wishes for her future health and happiness. 



 
7. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 March 2014 be approved.  
 

7. a) Minutes of the Finance Committee  
RESOLVED – That the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 7 May 2014 
be noted.  

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES 2014/15  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk seeking to appoint the 
Board’s various Sub Committees and approve their Terms of Reference.  
 
There being no ballots, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That: -  
 

i) The Reference Sub-Committee be suspended until further notice;  
ii) The Terms of Reference for the Finance Committee, Risk Committee 

and Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board be 
agreed; and 

iii) the following Memberships be agreed: - 
 

Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 

Chairman of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Deputy Chairman  of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Judith Pleasance 

Keith Salway 

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

Jeremy Simons  
 

Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board 

Chairman of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Deputy Chairman of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Tom Hoffman 

Jeremy Mayhew 

Trevor Philips  
 

Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 

Chairman of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Deputy Chairman of the Board (Ex-Officio) 

Brian McMaster 

Keith Salway 

Jeremy Simons 

 
9. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  

The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing Members with 
an update from each of the Centre’s Directors. 
 



The Managing Director advised that the consultation on the Barbican Area 
Strategy that would feed into the development of the Cultural Hub was about to 
commence.  
 
The Director of Arts advised Members that the new Head of Music would begin 
work in September 2014 and the recent ‘Testament of Mary’ production had 
received critical acclaim.  
 
The Director of Creative Learning advised that the ‘Snapshot Songs’ event was 
well received and that Drumworks, an organisation the Barbican had helped 
establish, had received a grant from Youth Music. He added that his team were 
working with the Museum of London and reaching out across London to assist 
in fulfilling the City’s Objectives.  
 
The Director of Audiences and Development advised that a contract for the 
website development was being finalised and that the Centre was examining 
future collaboration opportunities with Trampery which would build on the Hack 
the Barbican event that took place in August 2013. 
 
The Director of Operations and Buildings reported that no disruption to 
performances had occurred despite some protests being organised with 
regards to the crisis in Ukraine. He added that improvement projects continued 
to produce carbon and energy savings for the Centre and the City Corporation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item as follows: -  
 
Safeguarding Training for Board Members  
The Deputy Chairman advised the Board that online safeguarding training 
would be made available to all Board Members. 
 
In response to some Member concern about the delivery method of the training, 
the Head of HR undertook to facilitate the training for Members.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
13 – 24 3 

25 & 26 - 
 
 
 



13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 
2014 be approved.  
 

13.a) Non Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
RESOLVED – That the draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of 
the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 7 May 2014 be noted.  
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
actions. 
 

15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

16. LONDON SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA -  ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13  
The Board received a presentation by the Managing Director, London 
Symphony Orchestra. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.  
 

17. LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Operating 
and Financial Officer. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

18. DRAFT END OF YEAR ACCOUNTS  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

19. CATERING STRATEGY: PROPOSED IN-HOUSE OPERATION OF 2015 
BARS  
The Board approved a report of the Managing Director.  
 

20. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development.  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

21. BARBICAN FIRE ALARM REPLACEMENT  
The Board received a verbal update from the Operations and Buildings 
Director.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 
 
 
 



22. BRM CONTRACT VERBAL UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update from the Operations and Buildings 
Director.  
 
RESOLVED – That the updated be noted.  
 

23. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board received a report of the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

24. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 
RESOLVED - That the update be noted.  
 

25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.58pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


